## **RESOLUTION NO. R-2022-**

**A RESOLUTION** authorizing execution of an agreement with Alcohol Monitoring Systems, Inc., for provision of alcohol monitoring equipment and supporting services for the Yakima Police Department.

**WHEREAS**, the Yakima Police Department utilizes alcohol detection kits and devices and supporting services for clients who are required to be monitored for alcohol; and,

**WHEREAS**, Alcohol Monitoring Systems, Inc., sells and rents SCRAM Continuous Alcohol Monitoring Sets and provides supporting services specific to monitoring clients who are required to or opt to wear such equipment; and,

**WHEREAS**, the City is authorized to piggyback GSA Contract GS-07F-0003Y awarded to Alcohol Monitoring Systems, Inc., for this equipment and services; and,

**WHEREAS**, the executed contract between Alcohol Monitoring Systems, Inc., and GSA was executed on 10/1/21 and expires on 9/30/26. A copy of the Contract and current pricing is attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and by reference made a part hereof; and,

**WHEREAS**, the City Council finds and determines that approval of such Contract is in the best interests of the City of Yakima and its residents, now, therefore,

## BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF YAKIMA:

The City Council approves the Agreement and authorizes the City Manager, or their designee, to execute agreement with Alcohol Monitoring Systems, Inc.

ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL this 17<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2022.

ATTEST:

Janice Deccio, Mayor

Sonya Claar Tee, City Clerk